

No. 21-14269

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF GEORGIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
General Counsel

ARPIT K. GARG
Deputy General Counsel

SARAH R. SCHEINMAN
Associate Deputy General Counsel

SHRADDHA A. UPADHYAYA
*Associate General Counsel
Office of Management and Budget*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOSHUA REVESZ
Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
ANNA O. MOHAN
DAVID L. PETERS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7533
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3159*

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The government is likely to succeed on the merits.....	2
II. The remaining factors heavily favor a stay.....	7
III. The nationwide injunction should be narrowed.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	3, 6
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Florida v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2021 WL 5768796 (11th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021)	1, 8, 9
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3
<i>Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr S.A.</i> , 377 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	10
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 5587446 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2021)	6
<i>Klaassen v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.</i> , 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 678 F. App’x 816 (11 Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	3, 4
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 2021 WL 5913302 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021)	9

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 10

United States v. Virginia,
139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998) 6

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 3

Wilkerson v. Grinnell Corp.,
270 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2001) 6

Statutes:

Tucker Act,
28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1)-(2) 8

40 U.S.C. § 101 2

40 U.S.C. § 121(a) 2

41 U.S.C. § 1707 6

41 U.S.C. § 1707(d) 7

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(ii) 8

Other Authorities:

86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021) 5, 9

Kaiser Family Found., *The KFF COVID-19 Vaccine Monitor*
(Oct. 28, 2021), <https://perma.cc/ENL7-E7HE>..... 9

Jessica Mathews, *The Major Companies Requiring Workers to Get COVID Vaccines*, *Fortune* (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://perma.cc/2WQZ-SUCA>..... 5

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-20-662, *Observations on Contractor Paid Leave Reimbursement Guidance and Use* (Sept. 2020), <https://perma.cc/TPF7-9VN4>.....7
